

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

HOSPITAL ADMIN. DISTRICT, PENOBSCOT CO. PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

the failure on the part of the treasurer of the town to pay the said sum, or in the case of his failure to pay any part thereof on or before said 31st day of December of the year in which said tax is so levied, the treasurer of said district may issue his warrant for the amount of said tax or so much thereof as shall then remain unpaid, to the sheriff of Hancock County, requiring him to levy by distress and sale on real and personal property of any of the inhabitants of said district, and the sheriff or any of his deputies shall execute said warrant, except as is otherwise provided herein. The same authority as is vested in county officials for the collection of county taxes under the provisions of the Revised Statutes is vested in the trustees of said district in relation to the collection of taxes within said district.

Sec. 7. Authorization. The Town of Sullivan School District is authorized to receive from the Town of Sullivan, and the selectmen of said Town of Sullivan are authorized to convey to said district the school land situated in the Town of Sullivan and to turn over to said school district such sums of money as it may raise either by taxation or by bond issue for the purpose of construction of a grade school building. Said school district is authorized to accept gifts, grants or devises for the purpose of construction of said elementary school building.

Sec. 8. Provisions for termination of the board of trustees. At such time as the school building shall have been completed, equipped and occupied by pupils of said district and the board of trustees of the district shall have discharged all of its principal obligations and the property of said district shall be free and clear of all indebtedness, the board of trustees shall automatically cease to function and all the duties, management, care and maintenance shall revert to the school board of the Town of Sullivan or such other board as may, at that time, have jurisdiction over similar school property, and the then president and treasurer shall cause to be executed, signed and delivered, a good and sufficient deed of all property in said district, to the Town of Sullivan. This money shall be used only for school purposes and shall be kept separate from all other money until authorized by the voters of the Town of Sullivan to be expended as hereinbefore stated.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 13, 1969

Chapter 42

AN ACT Relating to Issuance of Temporary Notes by Hospital Administrative District No. 1 in Penobscot County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature, by chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1967, established enabling legislation for the creation of a Hospital Administrative District in Penobscot County; and

1492 CHAP. 43

STATE COLLEGE DORMITORIES PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary since the district is about ready to issue bonds in order to start construction of a hospital and any uncertainties concerning the issuance of said bonds should be eliminated; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 58, § 6, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 6 of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1967, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

Such notes may be issued for a period not to exceed one year from the effective date of this Act and said Said notes shall not exceed, in the aggregate, the sum of \$100,000.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 13, 1969

Chapter 43

AN ACT Relating to Amortization Requirements of Bond Issue for State College Dormitories.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 224, Chapter B, § 2, amended. The last sentence of section 2 of Chapter B of chapter 224 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows:

The rates for room charged and collected for the amortization of the principal of and the interest on the bonds issued with the authority of chapter B of this Act shall apply also to all of the state college dormitories operated by the state board (now operated by the University of Maine), and shall be established to take effect not later than the beginning of the college or school year next following the date of ratification of chapter B of this Act, and the fees and rentals so charged and collected also shall be pledged to the amortization of principal and payment of interest on the bonds issued under the authority of chapter B of this Act.

Effective October 1, 1969